
Also,
Minneliaha Street opening—
To the Common Council of the Cityof St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

tlie resolution or order of the
Comm n Council, approved October 20, 1881,
relative to the opening and extension of Min-
nehitua street, from Dale street 6<uith to City
limits, and having investigated the proposed
improvement, respectfully report that siid
improvement is necessary and proper, that the
estimated expense thereof is $1,000; that real
estate tobe asstss>d therefor can be found
bin;'fited to the t-xtent of the damages, co^ts,
and expenses necessary to_be incurred thereby,
that said improve menl is not asked for by a
petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but
we herewith Fend a plan or profile
of said improvement, and an order
for your idoptiuu; ifyou desire us to make
the improvement

—
Vias 4; nays 0.

Jonx C. Tkkky,President pro tern.
R. L.Goemax, Clerk of the Board of Public
Works.

December 2, 1881.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Pub-

lic works.)
Also,

Wabashaw Street Opening
—

To the Common C'ouucil of the City of St.
P.iu!:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved November 17,
1881, relative to the opening and extension of
Wabashaw street, from Bluff street to Brew-
sttr avenue, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfully report that
Raid improvement io Dot necessary and proper.
Teas 4, nays 0.

Johh C. Tekky, President.
R. L. Goumax. Cleik Board of Public Works.

D,-c. 2,1881.
Accepted.

Also,
Wabashaw Street Opening

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved November 3,
ISSI, relative to th>; opening and extension of
Wabashaw street, from Blull street toUniver-
sity avenue, at intersection with Rice street,
and having investigated the proposed im-
provement, respectfully report thit said lin-
provement is nece&tary and proper, extended
in a direct line to the intersection of Chute
street, ifproduced to Bluffstreet, th- me in a
direct line toUniversity avenue at Rice.street,
that the estimated expense thereof is $12,5: 0

,
that the veal estate tobe assessed therefor can
be foun ILenefitted to the extent oi the dam-
ages, costs and expenses necessary to be
incurred thereby, that said improvement
la asked for by, a petition of a majority of the
owners of property to be assessed therefor,
and we herewith send a plan or profile of said
Improvement, and an order for your adop-
tiou, if you desire u« to make the improve-
ment. V.-as 4, nays 0.

John C Terky, President pro tern.
R. L. Gorman, C.erk Board of Public Works.

Dec. 2, 1861.
Adopted. (See order to the Board of

Public Works.)
Also,

Thomas Street Opening—
To the Common Council" of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council approved Nov.17, 1551, rela-
tive to the opening and exten*ion of Thomas
street, from Dale street to west city limits,
and having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, that the esti-
mated expense thereof is$1,700; that real es-
tate to be assessed therelor can be found bene-
fited to the extent of the damages, cos's and
expenses necessary to be incurred thereby,
th-tt said improvement is not asked for by a
petition of a majority of the owners of piop-
erty to be assessed therefor, but we herewith
Bend a plan or profile of said improvement,
and an order for your adoption, if you desire
us to make the improveme t. Yea-* 4, nays 0.

, John C. Teurt, President pro tern.
R. Ti. Ookman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

December 2, ISSI.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Pub-

lic Works).
Also,

Hoffman Avenue Opening
—

Tot Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved November 17, 1881,
relative to the opening and extension of HoiT-
iiiuiavenue, from the southeast terminus of
said avenue to Union st'eet, and having inves-
tigated ihe proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreport that said improvement is neces-
sary and proper, that the estimated expense
thereof is $700, that real estate to lie assessed
then for can be found benefitted to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses necessary
to be incurred thereby, tnatsaid improvement
isnot asked for by a petition of a majority of
the owners of property to be assessed there
for,and we herewith send a plan or profile of
said improvement, and an order for your
adoption, if you desire us to make the im-
provement

—
Yeas 4, nays 0.

John C. Terry, President pro tern."
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Dec. 2, 1851.
Adopted. .(See order to Board ofPub-

lic Works.)
Also,

Victoria Street Opening
To the Common Council of the Cityof St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved Oct. 20, 1851, rela-
tive to the opening and extension of Victoria
t-treet, fromUniversity avenue north to right
of way of the St. P., M &M. railroad com-
pany, and having investigated the proposed
improvement, respectfully report that said im-
provement is necessary and proper, thai the
estimated expanse thereof is $1,200; that real
istate to be assessed therefor can be found
benefitel to the extent of the damages, costs
and expenses necessary to be incurred thereby,
that said improvement is not asked forby a
petition of a majority of the owners of prop-
erty to De assessed therefor, but we herewith
Bend a plan or profile of said improvement,
an1an or.ler for your adoption, if you desire
us to make the improvement. Yeas, 4;nays,o.

J. C. Terry, President Pro Tern.
R L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

December a, ISSI.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Pub-

lic Works.)
Also,

Chute Street Extension—
To the Honorable ihePresident and Common
Council Cityof St. Paul, Gentlemen: In

view of the proposed extension of Wabashaw
street, from Bltitl t-treet to University avenue
at Rice street. The Board of Public Works
herewith respectfully submit and order look-
ing to the extension of Chute street from
Aurora avenue south to the said proposed
Wabashaw street extension.

By reterenee to the map accompanying the
report ofsaid Board on said Wabashaw street
extension, the propriety of-e'xtending Chute
street isappan nt. Veryrespectfully,

Official: K. L. Gokman, Clerk Board of
Public Works: December 3, lbSl.

Adopted. (See order to Board Pub-
lic Works.)

Also.
Estimate

—
To the Honorable the President and Common

Council of the City of St. Paul:
Gentlemen The annexed claim of James

Starkey, amounting to $70, deducted by error
from his finalestimate on the Fort street sew-
er, has been passed upon and allowed by the
Board of Public Works, as willbe seen by the
report endorsed thereon. Very ectfinly,

R. L. Gorman,'
Clerk Board of Public Works.

No". 29, 1881.
*

The report referred to is of the Presi-
dent of the Board and City Attorney,who
advise the payment of the claim.

Allowed andreferred to Comptroller by
the following vote:

Yeas
— Allen, O'Connor, Robert, Grace,

Otis, Ringwald, Cornish, Trott, Starkey, Me-
Carthy, Mr.President— ll.

Also,
Third street grading

—
The Board report withplan or profile

and an order for adoption by the Council
ifthey desire the improvement, for the
grading of Third street fromSibley street
to Broadway, estimated cost $2,840.

'
The question being put on the adop-

tion of the report, itwas lost.
Yes— Aids. O'Connor and McCarthy—

Na\s-!». \u25a0 !':•=;
J A lor.

Pay rolls—
The Board submit the pay rolls of the

street force, amounting to $2,836.73; the
sewer force amounting to $307.54, and
the inspectors' pay roll amounting to
$565.50; all for the month of November,
1881.

Allowed and ordered paid by the fol-
lowing vote:

Yeas— Aids. Allen, O'Connor, Robert, Otis,
Ringwald. Cornish, Griggs, Trott, Starkey,
McCarthy, Mr.President— ll.

Also,
Estimates and claims-

Estimate Fo. 1and final, cistern Sum-
mitavenue and McKubin street, John
Mullen contractor, $1,625. Estimate No.
1and final, cistern, Aurora avenue and
McKubin street, $1,675. G. W. Sher-
wood $462.35; John Martin &Co. $241.36;
Peter Berkey $19.60; M. Cram $9.60;

Broughear & Dillon $1.40; Breuer &
Rhodes $30.35; G. Mitsch $8.35; F.
Knauft $3.50.

Referred to Committee on Claims.
Also,

Jackson street grading contract
—

To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:
Gentlemen: The BoardofPublic Works here-

withreturn the award made to Messrs. Beyer &
f.ux for grading Jack.-on street, fromPearl to
Arch street, and respectfully report that since
sud award was made the Buardis informed that
the question of retaining walls and the remo-
val of buildings, made necessary by said grad-
ing, has been provided for,as far as possible,
by obtaining a-waiver of damages from nearly
all the parties on the line of the street where
damages are likely tooccur. This being the
case, the Board recommend that you approve
the award as made.

Very Respectfully,
OtfiVal: R L. Gorman,

Clerk Board Public Works.
The award of the Board to Beyer &

Lux, of said contract was read and ap-
proved by the followiLgvote:

Teas —
Aid. Allen, O'Connor, Robert, Grace,

Otis, Ringwald, Cornish, Trott, Starkey, Mc-
Carthy, Mr. President— ll.

Also,
Ninth Street Change of Grade— -
To the Common Council of the City of Saint

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March29, 18S1,
relative to a change of grade ou Ninth street,
from Broadway to Nell street, and
having investigated the proposed im-
provement, respectfully report that said
improvement is necessary and proper,
that the estimated expense thereof is $10
that real estate tobe assessed therefor can be
found benefitted to the extent of the dama-
ges, costs and expenses necessary to be in-
curred thereby; that said improvement is not
asked for bya petition of a majority of the
owners of property to be assessed therefor,
but we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvemen tifyou desire to make the im-
provement.

Jno. Farrington, President. .
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works!

Oct. 28, ISSI.
Adopted. (See resolution).

Also,
Exchange Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St

Paul :
The Board ofPublic Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29,
1881, relative to a change of grade on Ex-
change street, from Walnut street to
Eagle street, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvementis necessary and proper,
that the estimated expeuse thereof is $10;
that real estate to be assessed therefor
can be found benefited to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses necessary
to be incurred thereby; that said improvement
is not asked for by a petitionof a majority of
the owners of property to be assessed therefor,
but we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvement, if you desire to make the im-
provement.

John Farrington, President
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Sibley Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29th, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Sibley street,
from Ltvee to Eighth street, and having in-
vestigated the proposed improvement, respect-
fellyreport that said improvement bnecesst-.ry
and proper; that the estimated expense thereof
is $10; that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited
to the extent of the damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby; that
s lid improvement is not asked forby a peti-
tion ofa majority ofowners of property to be
assessed therefor; but we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement, if you desire
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board ofPublic Works.

October 20,188 L
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Ramsey Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Prtui:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Ramsey
street from Summit avenue to Wilkin street,
arid having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is neces-ary and proper,that the estimat-
ed expense thereof is $10; that real estate to be
nst-es>-ed therefor can be found benetitk-d to
the extent of the damages, ccsis and expenses
necessary tobe incurred thereby; that s nd im-
provement is not asked for by a petition of
a majority of the owners of property to be
assessed therefor; but we herewith send a
profile of said improvement, if you desire to
make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President,
R. L. Gorman, Clerk of the Board of Public
Works.

October 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Fourth Street change of grade

—
To tiie Common Council of the City of St.

Paul :
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approve 1 March 29th, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Fourth street,
from Wabashaw toJackson street, anil having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
specifuly rep >rt that said improvement is
necessary and prouer, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $10 dollars; thst real estate to
be assessed therefor ran be found benefited to
the extent of the damages, costs and expenses
necessary tobe incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is not asked for by a petition of a
majority of the owners of property to be
assessed therefor, but we herewith send aplan
or profile of s-ud improvement, if you desire
to make the improvement.

Jxo. Farrington, President.
R L.Gorman, Cerk Board of Public Works.

October 25, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Franklin Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved Mnreh 29th, 188i,
relative to a change of grade on Franklin
street, from Elm to Third street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $10, that real estate to be as-
sessed therefor can be found- benefited to the
extent of the damage*, costs and expenses ne>
essary to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is not asked for by a petition of a
majority ofthe owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, but we herewith send a plan
or profile ofsaid improvement ifyou desire to
make the improvement

John Farrington. President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Toronto Street, Change of Grade.

To the Common Council of the City of Saint
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or ord-
er of the Common Council, approved
March 29, 1881, relative to a change of grade
on Toronto street, from Fort tj KanJolph
street, and having investigated the proposed
improvement, respectfully report that 6aid im-
provement is necessary and proper, that the
estimated expense thereof is $10, that real tstate
to be assessed therefor can be found benefited
to the extent of damages costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement isnot asked for by a petition ofa
majority of the owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, but we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement if you
desire to make the improvement.

John Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk, Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Louis Street Change of Grade —
To the Common Council of the city of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council,approved March 29,1881,rel-
ative to a change of grade on Louis street, from
Rondo to Melon avenue, and having investi-
gated the proposed improvement, respectfully
report that said improvement is necessary and
proper, that the estimated expense thereof is
$10, that real estite to be assessed therefor
can be found liene fitted to the extent of the
damages, costs and expenses necessary to. be
incurred thereby; that said improvement is
not asked for by a petition of a majority
of the owuers of property to be
assessed therefor, but weherewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement, ifyou desire
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works
Oct. 28 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Neillstreet Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Worki fcro had und«r

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Neill street,
from Fifth toSeventh 6treet, and having in-
vestigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is nec-
essary and proper, that the estimated expense
thereof is $10, that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefltted to the
extt-nt of the damages, costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provemeut is not asked for by a petition of a
majority of the owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, but we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement if you desire to
make.the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board ofPublic Works".

Oct. 28, 1851.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Mcßoal street change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul.
The Board of Public Works have had uivier

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 18&1,
relative to a change of grade on Mcßoal
street, from Douglas to Wilkin street, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, that the esti-
mated expense thereof is $10; that real estate
lobe assessed therefor can be found benefited
to the extent of the damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred tkereby; that
said improvement is not asked for by a peti-
tion of a majority of the owners of property
to be assessed therefore, but we htrewithsend
a plan or profileof said improvement if you
desire to make the improvement.

John Farrington, President.
R.L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28,1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Olmsted Street Change of Grade-
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paui:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration' the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 2'J, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Olmstead
street, from Deßow to Stillwater street, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, resp-'cttully report that said improve-
ment is necet-sary and proper, that the estimat-
ed expense tha<-eof is $10; thut mal estate to
be assessed therefor can be found benefited to
the extent of t^e damages, costs and expenses
necessary tobe inclined thereby; tint said im-
>rovement is not asked for bya petition of a
najonty of the owner* of property to be as-
e-sed therefor, but we herewith send a plan or

profile of s.iid improvement, if you desire to
make the improvement.

Jno Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

October 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Grace Street Change of Grade^

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Cbuneil approved March 29, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Grace street,
from 800 ft » of Victoria to Fort street, aud
having investigated the proposed linprove-
m' nt, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is n1 cs-ss iryand pro[*r, that the esti-
mated expense thereof i« $10, thtt real e-tate
to be assessed therefor c-in be found benefited
to the extent of the damages costs ant ex-
penses n-cessary to be incurred thei-by, that
said improvement isnot asked tor by a peti-
tion of am ijorityof the owners of property
to be assessed therefor, but we herewith send
a plan or profile of said improvement, ifyou
desire to make the improvement.

John Fakrington, President.
R.L. Gorman, Cierk of Board ofPublic Works.

O.:t. 28, 18S1.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Smith Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the city of St.

Paul :
The Boird of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29ch, 1881,
relative toa change of grade on Smith street,
From Douglas to Exchange 6treet, and having
nvestigattd the proposed improvement, re-

spectfully report that said improvement isnec-
essary and proper, tnat the estimated expense
thereof is $10; that real estaie to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses neces-ary
to be incurred thereby; trial said improvement
i3not asked for by apetition ofa majority of
the owners of property to be assessed therefor,
but we herewith scud a plan or profile of said
improvement, ifyou desire to make the im-
provement.

Jno. Farrington,
President

R L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.
Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Western Avenue Change ofGrade

—
To the Common C,uncil of the City of St.

Paul:
The Bard of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of ike
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Western ave-
nue, from Summit avenue to Ashlaud avenue,
and having investigated the proposed improve-
ment,respectfully reportthatsaul improvem.i t
is necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $10; tint real estaty to he as-
ses-ed therefor can be found benefited to the
extent of the damages, costs and expenses ne-
cessary to be incurred thereby; that s\id im-
provement is not asked for by a petition of a
majority of the owners of property to be. as-
sessed thcefor, but, we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement, if you desiie
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R L. Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works.
Oct. 20, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Wilkin Street, Change-of Grade-

To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have under con-

sideration the resolution or order of the Com-
mon Council, approved March 29, 1881, reli-
tive to a chinge of grade on Wilkin stre-t,
from Ramsey to Mcßoal street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $10, that real estate to be as-
sessed therefor can b; founIbenefitted to the
extent of the damages, costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby, that said as-
sessment is not asked for by a petition of &
majority of the owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, but we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improyemeut, ifyou desire to
made ttie improvement.

JonN Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Pubiic Woiks.

Oct 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Marshall Avenue Change of Grade

—
lo the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the re-olution or order of the
common Council, approved March 29, ISSI,
relative to a change of grade on Marshall ay
enue, from Mackubin to Western avenue, and
having nvestigat-d the proposed improvement
re.-pectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $10; that real estate to be as-
sessed therefor can be found b°nefit?ei to the
extent of the dimages, costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is not asked for bya petition of a
mijorityof the owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, but we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement, if you desiie
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk of the Board of Pnblic
Works.

Ocober2B, 18S1.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Exchange Street change ofgrade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul :
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29th, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on ExchangeStreet, at Wilkin street, and having investi-
gated the proposed improvement, respectfully
report tint said improvement is necessary and
proper; that the estimated expense thereof is
$10; that real esUte to be assessed therefor can
be found benefited to the extent of tke dam-
ages, costs and expenses necessary to be in-
curred thereby; that said improvement is not
asked for oy a petition of a majority of the
owners of property to be assessed therefor,
but we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvement, if you desire to make the im-
provement.

Jxo. Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

October 28,1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Chestnut Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the city of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on' Chestnut
street, from Pleasant avenue to Spring street,
and having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment isnecessary and proper, that the . esti-
mated expense thereof is $10, that real estate
to be assessed therefor can be found benefitted
to the extent of tee damages costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby that

said improvement Is not asked for by a peti-
tion of a majority of the owners of property
to be asaesse

• therefor, but we herewith send
a plan or profile of said improvement, if you
desire to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28,1381.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also.
Ashland Avenue Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the r solution or order of the
Common Council adopted Sept. 27,1881, rela-
tive to achange of grade on Ashland avenue,
froiu Dale stieet to Western avenue, and hav-
ing investigated the proposed improvement,
respectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense thereof i« $10; that real estate to bj
assessed therefor can be found benefited to the
extent of the damages, costs and expenses
necessary lo be incurred thereby; that said
improvement is not asked for bya petition of
a majority of the owners of property to be
assessed th> refor, but we herewith send a plan
or profi.e ofstid improvement, if you desire
to make the improvement.

John Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

O tober 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution).

Also,
YonMinden Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the city of St.
Paul.
The Board of Public Works had under con-

sideration the resolution or order of the Com-
mon Council approved March 2J, 1881 relative
toachmge of grad) on Yon Miuden street,
from D lU-ninnto Western avenue and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the ssfimatedex-
pense thereof is $10; thit real estate to be as-
sessed therefore can be fouud beneriied to the
exttnt of damages, costs and expenses neces-
sary to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is n«>t asked for by apetition of a
majority of the owners ofproperty to be as-
sessed Therefor, bat we herewith 6end a plan
or profile of said improvement, ifyou desire
to make the improvement.

Johx Farkixgion, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

0 tober 28, 1851.
Adopted. (See resolution).

Also.
Glencoe street change ofgrade.
To the Common Couucil of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the Resolution or order of the
Co mm >n Council, approved March 29. 1881,
rela:ive to a change of grade on Glencoe
street, from Columbia toMississippi streets,
and havng investigated the propose Iimprove-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, that the esti-
mated expent-e thereol is $10; that real estate
to be assessed then forcan be found bent-fitted
to the extent of the damage-, costs and ex-
penses necessary to b•\u25a0 mciirrd thereby; that
said improvement is not asked for by a peti-
tion of a majority of the owners of property
to be assessed therefor, but we herewith 6end
a plan or profile of said improvement, if you
desire to make tbr improvement.

Johm Fakrixgton. President.
R. L.Gobman, Cierk Board of Public Works.

October, 2i,18«l.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Walnut street change ofgrade—
T.) the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board ofPublic Works have hid under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, aoproved March 29, 1881,
relative toa change of graie on Walnut strret,
from Pie ismt avenue to Spring B'reet, and
having investigated the propo-ed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, that the esti-
mated expense thereof is $10, that real estate
to be assessed therefor can be found ben-fiied
to the extent of the damages, co-tj and ex
penses necessary to be incurred thereby; that
said improvement is not asked for by a peti-
tion of a mgority of the owners of property
to b^ assess- d therefor, but we herewith *enJ
a plan or profile of said improvement if you
desire to make the improvement.

Jno Fabrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 20, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Cedar Street Change of Grade---
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul;
The Board ofPublic Works have had under
>nsideratiou the resolution or order of the

Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relitive to a change of grade on Cedar street,

from Second street to Seventh street, and hav-
ing investigated the proposed lmpioveraent,
resp ctfully report, that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex-
pense ihon-of is $10; that reil estate to be \&-
6essed therefor can be found benefited to tha
extent of the damages, costs and expenses ne-
ce?sury to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is not asked for by a petition of a
majority ofthe owners of property to be as-
ses>ed then- for, but we herewith 6end a plan
or profile of said improvement, ifyou desire
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 20, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Dousman Street, Change of Grade

—
To the Commoa Council of the city of St.

Paul :
The Boird of Public Works have had under

consideration tltfresolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29th, 1881,
r.lative to a change of gr ide on Dousman
s!r<et, from Goodrich avenue to Yon Minden
street, and having iuvt-.-tigated the propped
improvement, resp-ctlully report that said im-
provement isneceesary and proper, that the
estimated expense thereof is $10; that real es-
tate tobe assessed therefor can be found bene-
fited to the extent of the damage*, costs and
expenses necessary to be incurred thereby; that
said improvement is not aske t forbya petition
ofa m Jority of the owners ofproperty to be
assessed thorefor, bul we herewith send aplan
or profile of said improvement, if you desire
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

October 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Fourth Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the city of St.

Paul:
Th£ Board of Public Works have under con-

sideration the resolution or order of the Com-
mon Council, approved March 29, 1881, rela
tive to a change of grade en Fourth street,
from Jackson to Broadway street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re
spec.fully report that said improvement is
n<-cess try and proper, t^at the estimated ex
pent-e thereof is $10,/ that ie*l estate to be
assessed therefor can be found benefitted to
the extent ol the damages, costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said
improvement is not asked forby a petition of
a mijorityof th^ owners of property to be
iissessei therefor, but we herewith senl aplan
or profile ol said improvemeat, if you desire
to make the improvement.

Jno. Farrington. President.
R. L,Gorman, Cierk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 2», ISSI.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
NinthStreet Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the Cityof St.
Paul :

The Board of Public Works have had under
consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Conncil, approve iMarch 29th, 1861,
relative to a eh mge of grade on Ninth street,
from Jackson to Broadway street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper; that the estimated ex-
pense thereor is $10; that real estate to be
assessed therefor can be found benefited to the
extent of the damages, costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said
improvement isnot asked forby apetition of
a majority of the owners of property to be
assessed therefor, but we herewith send a plan
or profile of said improvement, if you desire
to make the improvement. *

Jno Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

October 28,1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Cedar Street Change of Grade-
To the Common Council of the City of St

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common.C -uncil, approved March 29," 1881,
relative toa change of grade on Cedar street,
from Seventh to Twelfth street, aud having in-
vestigated the proposed improv.-ment,i expect-
fully report that said improvement is neces-
sary and proper, that the" estimated expense
thereof is $10; that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the extent
of the damages, co*ts and expenses necessary
to be In urred thereby; that said improvement
is not asked for bya petition of a majority of
the owners of properly to beassessed, therefor,
but we herewith send aplan or profile of said
improvement, if you desire to make the im-
provement.

John Farringtojj, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Banfil Street Change of Grade-
To the Common Council of the Cityof St.Paul:

The Board ofPublic Works bars bad under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, Approved March 29, 1881,
relative toa eh mge of grade on Bunfilstreet,
from Richmond to Dousman street, and hav-
inginvestigated the proposed improvement,re-
spectlully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper; that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $10; that reilestate to be as-
sessed therefor can be found to be benefitted
to the extent of tbe damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby; that
said improvement is not a^ltfi for by a
peiition of a majority of the owners
of property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or profile ofsaid im-
provement, if you desire to make the im
provement.

John Farringtok, President,
R. L. Gokman, Clerk of the Board of Public
Works.

October 28,1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Rosabel Street change of grade

—
To the Common Council of the City _of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

conside ation the resolution or order of the
Common Council appioved March 29,1881,
relative to a change ofgrade on Rosabel street,
from Eighth to Levee street, and having in-
vectigated the proposed Improvement, respect-
fullyreport thatsaid improvement isnecessary
and proper, that the estimated expense thereof
is §Xi; that re ilestate to be assessed therefor
can be found benefited to the extent of tbe
damages, costs and expeHses necessary to be
incurred thereby; that said improvement is
not asked for by a petition of a majority of
the owners of the property to be assessed
therefor, but

•c herewith send aplan or pro-
tile of said improvement, if you desire to
make the improvemeot.

John Farrikgton, President.
R. L.Gorman, « lerk Board of Public Works.

October 2S, 1881
Adopted. (See resolution).

Also,
Colborne Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Phul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative toa change ofgrade onColborne street,
from Superior to Fort street, and having in-
vest'gated the proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreport that said improvementis neces-
sary and proper, that the estimated expense
thereof is $10, that real est-'e to be assessed
therefor can be found benefitted to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses necessa>y
to be incurred thereby; that said improve-
ment is not asked for by a petition of
a majority of the owners of property to be
asse-sed therefor, but we herewith send a
iltnor profileof said improvement, ifyou de-
sire to make the improvement.

John Farrington, President.
R. L..Gorman, Cleik Board of Public Works.

October 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Wacouta Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paui:
The Board of Public Works have had und«r

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved Mwch 29, 1881,
M.itive to a change of grade on Wacouta
strtet, fromEighth to Leve street, and having
iuve-tigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated ex
pense thereof is $10; that real esta'e to be as-
s^-sed therefor can be found b nefited to the
extent of the damages, costs and ex^nses
neces*a ry tobe incurred thereby; that naid im-
provement is hot iisked for bya petition of a
majority of the owners of'propdty to be as-
ses ed therefor, hut we herewith Send a plan or
profile of snid improvement, it you desire to
make the improvement

Ji;o. Farrington, President.
R. L Gorman, Clerk Buard of Public Works.

October 28, 18*1.
Adopted. (See resoiution.)

Also,
Sixth Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of Bt.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have under con-

sideration the re-<olution or order of the Com-
mon Ciiuncl, approved March 29, 1881, rel-
a'ive to a ehuige of grade on Sixth 6treet,
from Jackson to Broadway street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper that the estimated expense
thereof is- $10, tbat real estate t> be assessed
therefor can be found benefitted to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses necessary
to be incurred theie»>y; that said improve
merits is not asked forby a petition of a ma-
ority of the owners ofproperty to be assessed-
t^ierefor, but we herewith send a plan or pro-
file ofsaid improvement, ifyoudesire tomake
the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R.L.GorMAN,Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See Besolution.)

Also,
Fifth Street Change of Grade-

To the Common Council of the Cityof St.
Paul: The Board of Public Works have

had under consideration the resolution or or-
der of the Common Council approved March
29, 1881 relative to a change of grade on Fifth
street, from Jackson to Broadway street, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper: that the esti-
mated expenee thereof is $10; that real estate
to be as-essed therefor can be found bene-
fit-d to tbe extent of the damages, costs and
expenses necessary to be incurred thereby;
that s ;id improvement is not asked for bya
petition ofa majority of the owaers of prop-
erty to be assessed therefor, but we herewith
send a plan or profile of said improvement, if
you desite tomake the improvement.

Jou.v Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

October 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also.
Goodhue Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St \

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29. 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Goodhue
street, from Richmond to east line of Wins-
low's addition, and having investigated the
proposed improvement, respectfully report,
that said improvement is necessary and prop
er, that the estimated expense thereof is $10;
that real estate to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent of the damages,
costs and expenses necessary to be incurred
thereby; that said improvement isnot a>ked
for by a petition of a majority of the owners"

ofproperty to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or profile of said im-
provement, ifyoudesire to make the improve-
ment.

John Farrington, President.
R. L. Gorman, Cierk Board Public of Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Pleasant Avenue, Change of Grade

—
To th- Common Council of the Cityof Saint

Paul:
Ttie Board ofPublic Works have had under

consideration the resolution or ord -r of
the Common Council, approved Nov. 17,
1881, relative to a change of grade
on Pleasant avenne, from Ramsey street to
Third street, and having investigated the pro-
po-ed improvement, respectfully report that
r-ai'i improvement is necessary and proper,
that the estimated expense tneieof is $10; tbat
real estate to be assessed therefor can be found
benefited to the extent ofthe damages, cost*
and ex|«nses necessary to be incurred thereby;
that said improvement isnot a-ked for by a
petition of a majority of the
owners of property to be assessed therefor,
but we herewith send aplan or profile ofsaid
improvement, if you desire to make the im-
provement.

John Farrington, President.
R.L. Gorman, Clerk Board ofPublic Works.

Nov.18, 1881.
Adoptod: (See resolution.)

Also,
Jay Street Change ofGrade—
.To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29th, 1881,
relative to a change of grade on Jay street,
fromDale to Mackubin street, and having in-
vestigated the proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreporttbat said improvement isnecessary
and proper; that the estimated expense thereof
is $10; that real estate to be assessed therefor
can be found benefited to the extent of the
damages, costs and expenses necessary to be
incurred thereby; that said improvement is
not asked for by a petition of a majority of
the owners of property tobe assessed therefor,
but we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvement, if youdesire to make the im-
provement.

Jno. Farrington,President.
R.L.Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

October 28,1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Western Avenue Change of Grade

—
To the Commoa Council of the City of St.

Paul:
Tne Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution er order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative to 8 change of crade on Western
aveoue, from Goodrich to Yon Minden street,
and h-iv'mg investigated the proposed improve-ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, that the esti-
mated expense thereof i.$10; that real estate
to be assessed therefor can be found benefited
to tb*•xtent of th« dAoaagca, cost* and ex-

pauses necessary tobe Incurred thereby; that
said improvement is not a-ked forby a peti-

be assessed therefor, but we herewith send a
plan or profileof said improvement ifyou de-
sire tomake the improvement.

Jno. Farrington, President
R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

Also,
Canada Street Change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29, 1881,
relative, to achange of grade on Canada street,
from Pearl to Ninth street, and having inves-
tigated tha proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreport tbat said improvement is neces-
sary and proper, that the estimated expense
thereof is $10, that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses neces-
sary to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is not asked for by a petition of
a majority of the owners of property to be
asie-sed therefor, but we herewith send a
plan or profile of said improvement, if you
desire to make the improvement.

Jno. Farringnton, President.
Oct. 20,1881.

R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board of Public Works.
Adopted. (See Resolution.)

Al o,
Oak Street change of Grade

—
To the Common Council of the city of St.

Paul :
The Board ofPublic Works have bad under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved March 29 h,1881,
relative to a change of grade on Oak street,
from Ramsey to Third street, and having in-
vestigated the proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreport that said improvement is neces'
sary and prot er; that the estimated expense
thereof is $10; that real esta c to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses necessary
to be incurred thereby; that said improvement
is not asked for by a petitiou of a majority of
the ownera of property to be assessed therefor,
hut we herewith send a plan orprofile of said
improvement, ifyou desire to make the im-
provement.

Jno. Farrington, President.
R. L.Gorman, Clerk Board ofPnblic Works.

Oct. 28, 1881.
Adopted. (See resolution.)

REPORT OFBOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AJLMS
HOUSE ANDHOSPITAL.

, .Report jfor November* 1881, showing
the expenditures to be $1,803.82, received
from sale of produce, etc., $70.93; excess
of expenditures, $1,732 89. Vouchers ac-
company report. . :,

Referred to Committee on Public Ac-
counts. v. •. 4.' '\u25a0'•\u25a0..\u25a0;\u25a0.\u25a0. .',';"' .

.•\u25a0•\u25a0 REPORT OF BOARD OF HEALTH. v
'-

The Board of VHealth presented the
minutes of their meetings of November
22 and the 6th inst. ;

Accepted.
1 REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
Of Committee on Claims

—
.;.': ;• :.*'

TheICommittee on '.Claims \u0084 had under con-
sideration the petitionof John Butler for an
allowance of $1,500 forextra expenses caused
by the gas pipe obstructing the construction
of the Seventh street sewer. '\u25a0.".;.;i1:- »

On investigation- the committee find that
the contract made withsaid Buttler specially
guards 'against' any such. claims.' and there-
fore your committee cannot allow the same. .
It appeared, however, that there are some

circumstances connected with the matter
which induce the committee to recommend
that the petition be referred to the City Attor-
ney for further investigation. .

:,
' -. \u0084'. ..'\u25a0' H. Tbott,'"

Chairman Committee on Claims.
\u25a0 St. Paul, Nov. 29, 1881.

Adopted.
Also,

Nels Nelson's Claim
—

v . \u25a0 '.'..-
--.;.Committee report adverse to the claim
of Nels Nelson fordamages as claimed by
Deßow street grading.

Adopted. : '-'"*
Committee onFire:Department —
To the Common Council of the city of St.

.-\u25a0 Paul: ;*\u25a0 .. -;•\u25a0, •\u25a0 .-.•\u25a0•; ..-• . - >"
'Gentlemen: The Committee on Fire De-

partment, to whom have
-
been |referred the

matters hereinafter mentioned, beg leave to
report: - .. _.-\u25a0•

First
—

recommend that the communi-
cation of the Board of Fire Commissioners,
stating that they have been organized and en-
tered upon the -duties of their office, be re
ceived and placed on file. .

-
;

Second— ln regard to the claim of P. J.
Bowllo, for horse killed and wagon and har-
ness broken, the committee !request that the
City Attorney be ad led to the committee of
reference, and ask for further time.
.".'Third

—
Committee al-o ask for further

time to examine and report on Treasurer's
report of contingent expense account.
"AHof which is respectfully submitted. )
• v!- Chas. Otis.

St. Paul, Dec 6,1881.
"-Accepted and adopted. ,

—
. T-

Of Committee on Streets, Sewers and
Bridges

—
\u0084

, \u0084.• , . : i
To the Honorable the President and Common

Council of the Cityof St. Paul: , i
Gentlemen— Committee on Streets,

Sewers and Bridges, to whom was referred the
hereinafter named communications,' petitions,
orders and resolutions, etc., report on each as
follows:

\u25a0
•

\u25a0 !'
On !i the- communication ;;of L. W.

Rundlett, .'\u25a0"\u25a0.." E->q , 'City •:•Engineer, to
whom 1was referred 1 the petition •v of W.
8;Alexander, asking that the grade of West-
minster street be changed so as to'm ike it
conform nearly to the abutting property, the
Engineer Irecommends that the change be
made, which recommendation your committee
concur in. !The engineer also . recommends ? a
change on Waverly Place, to adapt it: to the
proposed change on Westminster street.*: Pre-
liminary orders to the Board of Public Works
are herewith submitted forboth changes which
your Committee recommend topass.

-
\u25a0

Adopted. (See Order to Board ofPub-
lic Works.)

-
;

On the petitionof F. JLlthern forpermission
to grade Cherry street at his own >cost, your
Committee regret to sayIthat \u25a0 the history of
having streets graded for nothing is not a
pleasant one to the city. Tour Committee
cannot recall one case where the offer was ever
carried out in good faith.'Propositions .of
this kind mean tne opening up of.stone \quar-
ries and the raising of public streets for a pri-
vate benefit, and in the end the street willhave
to be graded at two or three times the cost
that itcould have been done in the first place-
As this improvement, '•:however, will\ not .be
very expensive,' and may be necessary, your
< ommittee report herewith a preliminary or
derto the Board of Public Works, so that, in
tbe event that Itbe

'
making jof the Iimprove-

ment '\u25a0 should be Irecommended and ordered
made, itmay be done under such restrictions
as willsecure its completion during the life-
time of the piesent generation. . .

Adopted. (See order to Board of Pub-
lic Works.)

On
;

the petition of ;A. Shock and J. H.
Schurmeier foripermission' to erect :a hay
scale on the west side of Rosabel 'street rear
Seventh street, *your committee are advised
that onevof

'
the St Paul :Water company's

mains lies on th west side of Ro«abel street,
and that the erection of hay scales as a«ke I
for would endanger its safety as against tost
»nd cold weather. They therefore report ad-.
vene.

-
}; "•: "7 •7.

" • . " .::
vfAdopted. ...•..•\u25a0..-., '. ,\;• , :. :. \u25a0

"

J •;-;
Oil the petition of Augu t Roeiler.for per-;

mission to tap sewer, near con of Ann and
Goodbue « streets, being |advised Iby t ie:City
Engineer that there isno special objection to
the imp ovemeot, your committee report in

fav»r of granting the petitioner's request.'.
.Adopted. ; .

On the petitio iof John M.Burch, request-
ing the removal of a fence out:of ;Caroline
street, your committee

'
recommend that \ tbe

Chief iof Police cause the
'
obstruction to be

removed. ™' ".
Adopted. ; .

•' On the resolution of Aid.McCarthy in re-
gard to the r;construction 7 ofithe necessary
crosswalks :along V.:

"
the \u25a0".' west

'
ide."'of

Dakota avenue, from the -* south
endof the ", St. Paul bridge to Isabel street.
Your jjcommittee .deeming ita necessary ,and
proper improvement, recommend that the
resolution pass. ;\u25a0 ,;;'.;:--"• "'.'\u25a0 '\u25a0'"*- - :-:•' .
7; Adopted. ;^(See resolution:)

-
1"'

On the communication • of Mrs.A.
'
Gunnip

in regard to the construction ofa sidewalk,
your committee after inquiry, aswrtaiied the

owing to be about ithe facts:
"
, Mrs.': Gun-

aip owns a lot, witha frontage of 100
'

feet,'
on Thirteenth street, infront of which was a
sidewalk comparatively new, by some over-
sight a new walk was 'ordered \u25a0' andilaid, and
for which the city assessed and took judgment
for$48. Your committee feel that under tbe
circumstances, the mistake being that of the
Council, it:wouldhardly be the fair thing to
ask Mrs!Gunnip toIbearIthe whole. burden.
Yet as the sidewalk willlast perhaps from^ne-
third to one-half longer than the one that was
torn up, your committee ',recommend that an
ordinance be drafted refunding toMrs. Gunnip
one-half

'
the

'• cost -;of :said *sidewalk, the
»m<! < havingibeen fmpro|ierly.' ordered, and
he lotassessed therefor. .;i- r "'

;" ' v » *'-;
4 Adopted. Teas 11.ITHe ordinance re-'
ferred to was read and referred to Com-
mittee on Ordinances. 2;4

\u25a0 The matter of a change of grade on Seventh
street, which has teen under consideration be-
fore yourcommittee for some time, was, after
several meetings, in connection

"
withcertain

property owners on Seventh street, who were
especially interested in the Improvement, on
last Saturday evening, after a free interchange
at opinidm virfcaßj

'
»t*odbo«l, abd tbe-Cily

Engioeer re juested to prepare aprofile for »
change of irade, tbat would make a muc>>
deeper cut fmm Maria avenue ea-tward. Whil<
it is^lhougit that this change willhe more
satisfactory, your committee regret the delay
it will occosivin. bb every day deinonstnite-
the fact thai immediate action is necessary in
substantial repairs, or the rebuilding of the
Seventh stre itbridge, if the Common Council
desire to prf vent accident or loss of life.

Adopted.
On the claim of W. L.Hart fordamages to

building in grading Kittson street, being ad-
vised that the city is liable and the claim a
reasonable one in account, your committee
submit hen with an ordinance to authorize
the payment ofsaid claim.

Adopted.
The ordinance referred to was read and

referred to committee on ordinances.
December 1, 1881.

J.C. McQAKrur,Chairman of Committee on
streets.
Of Committee on License Transfers—

Committe* report in favor of transferring
licenses as ft Hows: Liquor licenses No. 3^ to
Michael Lyn;h, No. 206 to Andrew Fi3hback,
No. 282 to Tims. Plasick, No. 8 to J. N.
Rebhardt, No 197 to Max Enzelhoni, No.
286 to Wm. Kummerow, No. 56 to Nick
Reichling, No.219 to Chas. Sohnz.

Thoß. Grace, Chairman.
Adopted.

REPORT: 5 OP SPECIAL COMMITTEES.
Of Commit cc on New Market and ordi-
nance—Market Hall-

Committee to whom was referred the com-
munication of W. B. Bend and Kd. S Bean,
for reduction of rent of Market Hall, report

in favor ofallowing the militarycompanies to
drillin said tall during the coming winter at
$5 per nigh , prov'ding the city does not
pay forlight.ng or heath g the hall.

A.Allen, Chairman.
Adopted.

Of Commit cc appointed by Council to
teststeam fre engines—

CommitU c present a majority and min-
ority repor. in reference to the test of
steam fire c agines as follows:
Minority report—

St. Paul, Dec. 6, 1881.
The undersigned members of the board of

judges, appointed by your honorable body
concur in thi above report, excepting that
portion thereof recommending the purchase
of Lri France engine, believine, as wedo, th*t
your honorable body has all the information
lecessary to make a pun-lnse.

Frank Brewer,
J. C Pkendekgast,
£. B. Bikgb.

Majority re port
—

St.Paul, Dec. 5, 1881.
To the Honorable, Common Council of the

cily of St. Paul.
Gentlemen: Your committee, appointed

for the purpose of testing, examining anrt re-
porting on" ike engines wou.d respectfully
submit the followingreport:

We deem itunnecessary to burden this re-
port and eHcraach upon your time by a formal
account of the place of holding and circum-
stances of tte trial as the ci.uncil are, doubt-
less, already, well informed inregard to those
particulars.

Your committee held a meeting November
28, the day oreceeding the test, with Mi1.
Brewer in the" chair, and elected ffi.T. Osborne
chairman and C. T. Corning secretary, tindap
pointed M. W. Jones clerk Mr Osborn*
then requested Mr. Biewrr to remain in the
chair, and the cotntni tee proceeded to make
such arrangements in regard to carry ng out

the printed lint of te^ts as the limited time
would admit. In this we were ab'y and
promptly assisted by the vurio s mmbers of
the fire ceptrtment, especially Chief
Engineer Stiong. The fist test: To
raise steam from old water, and to

throw 150 fee, through 150 feet tmse, lv inch
smooth Dozzli-; was won by and awarded to
the Sil.-ny eng me.

The S-cond Test— To play through 600 feet
ho»e, 1% inct smooth liozz'e, ten horns w tli
out shutting i>ft; was won by and awarded to
the Sil.-by engine.

The Third Test— Play through two lines,
250 feet each, to a two- waj-Siamese, with 50
feet leading ho c, "making four stream-," %
inch smooih nozzle, time to play thirty mm
utes; was won by and awarded to the Silsby
engine.

The Fourth Test— Play through 1,000 feet
hose, lMin^'h smooth nozzle, vertical stream,

time to ulay tairty minutes; was won by and
awarded" to th \u25a0 Silshy engine.

The FifthTist—Play through 150 feet hose,
1% inchsmocth nozzle, time to play thirty
minutes; was won by and awarded to the
Silshy engine.

The Sixth Test— flay through two lines 150
feet each, ljiinch smooth nozz'e, time to
play thirty minutes;- was won by and awarded
10 the La France engine.

The Seven h Te*t—Play through 1,000 feet
hose, IXinch nozzle, horizontal stream, time
to play thirty minutes; was wou byand award-
ed to the Silftby engine.

The first st 3am was awarded to the La
France engine

To save tim*, the seventh test was, by mu-
tual cousent, allowed to follow the lourth
test, and the 'lime to play" in the fifthand
sixth test shot tened to fifteen minutes each.
The fulldetails of the test appear in the ac-
companying n cord.
Itis but jus' ice to say that in the test for

first water at toe nozzle, raising Kteamfrona
cold wa'er, th ;engineer of the La France en
gine was misl' d in regard to the raising of
steam, by a clogged guage, which fact, in ti.e
opinion of your committee, placed him at a
disadvantage il the test Thi* irregularity
made itn^cessiry to substitute another guage
in its place.

In the opinion of this committee the stream
thrown by the La France engii c withinits
limits was the more solid and compact of 'he
two.

Owing to thJ limited time of this commit-
tee before the t^s's in which to arrange de-
tails, the quantity of oil used by the twoen-
gine.-, was not accurately recorded.

There is al?o some doubt as to the
quantity ofco; ilused especially by the La
France, as alo id of coal was delivered to an i
one load taken away from said eigine, th-
weight of which is unknown to 'his commit-
tee. But as mar as can b*ascertained tne Lt
France burned 14,000 pounds for the whole
test and the Si sby 8.7U0 pounds.

A large portion of this extra amount t>f
coal burned by the La France machine was
Used by trying tomake a kinall machine do
the sam« work that a large one was doing, and
also dunng a iarte portion of the forenoon of
the firstand afternoon of the second day (he

La France was blowing off steam as o>i ac-
count of the small suction and height above
the water,itcould not get water euough or
its fullcapacity. The Silsby on the contrary
kept its pressure down and ran for economy
as well as re-tl's, blowing from its saiety
valve bnt once and then for a lew moments
only.

Ou the comjletion of Ihe printed tests there
utillremained -he work ofexamin'ng the con
struction of th; two machin-o, and how t cv
came out of the trial. Accordingly' Messrs.
Osborne, Prendergast, Corning, Birge. McAfee
and Graw were appointed as as-üb-couimittee to
vifitthe two s^amers, examine them and re-
uort upon their mechanical consir-ic'ion,
probable dv ability and characteristic

oints. The report of this said subcommit-
tee as made pa:*t of thi-i report, is as fallows:

8t Paul, Djc. 2,1881.
To the Chakmin of the Committee on Test-

ing Fire Engines:
;\u25a0• Sib: ;Your aub-comnatttee on examination
of the construction of the two Ifire ngiues
which this committee, was 'appointed ».<• test,
examine and report on, hereby oubmt the :fol-
lowing: i; '•-\u25a0' \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0'"\u25a0\u25a0.."*"\u25a0\u25a0•\u25a0'\u25a0:".'.\u25a0\u25a0,.'"\u25a0 .
:

~ By mutual consent, of the whole sub-co'ri-
mit'ee, Messrs. Prmderga-t, Gr«w and BTrge,
withdrew, exctpt to the extent that Mr. Birg^
was to render tlie remainder •of \u25a0 the committee
any assistance they might need from him.- v;":

We have very carefully examined,' meisured
and compared he various elements, puts &nd
pieces of the two machine*,' taking nearly two
days for this work,.'.

-
:; :

"
c,-;

-
;

•; We have had them opened for our inspec"-
tion and :have-

-
had \u0084; full|r? and

"
complete

explanations from the agents of-both:makers.
We findthat although tue Silsby machine is
the largest of the two, and ?has won all

'
but

one ofthe testt to which itwas subjected, and
is well made in "every respect, yet there are in
the. organic construction «^of- the La France
machine elements of merit not possessed by
the Silsby; that, as amachine itis superior in
its construction and adaptability to our use.
And as mechatics, citizen, < taxpayers.; and in-
-sured, we belie m it for the best interests ;of
our city to buj aLa France machine ~'-r ::
H:Allof whichis respectfully submitted. -

•
:

" - ','::\u25a0'\u25a0: %E. F. OSBORNE, ,'-
--,]\u25a0 . :-'.; Chas. F. Corning,

:^
:-

\u25a0 -,- 'i - :"^ H. J. McAfee. :'-X;i:
V, Although itmay seem some whit anomalous
to the council, thatItbe committe at large
sbou d award nearly allof the, tests to one en-
gine r and1advice*' the purchase ;of the other,
when apparent.) ;the first engine behaved b t \u25a0\u25a0\u25a0

ter during the ;;trial,» burned yless coal,
kept siearn better rand [japparently }\u0084 did''ii's
.work1better ;inXalmost jeveryirespect, this
apparent anomaly will vanish when itisunder-
stood that the 3 Isby boiler, engine and pump
is ofAmuch

'
greater capac ty,;than % thefLaFrance, and ha ishown 7 but ;.. little ';better ;re-

sults. Your committee ha* been tome what
hampere iinmiking its report, because itwas
deemed by one ofthe makers not advisable to
make public the relative proportio is and pe-
culiar construe tion of the engines, otherwise
your committed would

'
have \ made Ia1full|re-

port thereon instead of the conclusions drawn
therefrom. committee has not deemed
itadvisable to cumber the body of this report
withlong and 5 tedious

'tables, which could
onlybe understood by careful; study. But as
the seconJ, ? foartb, sixth and seventh ;tests
are the most important one«, J we

'
give '• their

geoeraljivertfci*: -\; Z- \u25a0

'

I
SIT PRESSURES ANDWATER PRESSURES.• Second Test: , Fourth Test.

\u25a0 ; Steam. ;;.Water. 'l:jSteam: Water,
ilshy: .•-.\u25a0;. 81.6 . \u25a0 182.1

- .93.3 \u25a0:"• 217.3
a France 89.0 -.1168.7 •-, 100.2

'
'.' 203.1

Percentigts with.Silsby as unit—
'

'. -10pr.ct. .7% t>r. ct. 8% pr.c't.' pr.ct.-.- for for for -for
\u25a0 ;. Silsby. Silsby. .. Silsby.:./ Silsby.

Sixth Test. "t Seventh Test.

\ Steam. Water.' Steam. Water)
ii'by....49.75 45 25 104.4 250.8
aFrance K).75 41.5 101.5 213.5
Percentages withSileby as unit—

6.1 pr.ct. B>rpr.ct. . 3pr.ct. 15 pr.ct.
for ,'<>r for .for-

:-;•;. Silsby. Silsby. La France. Bilsby.
'Greatest distance thrown by either engine
n feet. . .

. Pr. ct. in Pr. ct. in
favor of favor of

Test. Silsby. La Franco. Silsby. La France.
1 .... ....
2 158 154 2"s*'

\u25a0•S"-? \u25a0.:..-. .... 8.
5 152 . 150 0.875 ....
6 '.- 104 .106

t':7-^T.128-
. 125.5 2. 2

Average percentage in favor of the Silshy:
Steam pres-ures 21and 4th test- 9. and 3 75

er cent.; 2d 4th and 6th tests 36.58 and 9.3 .
er cent.
Water 9.66 and 93.
Distance thrown 2d, sth and 7th tests i.92—- Mean average of largest distances thrown

1, s'h, 6th and"7th tests 1% per cent, in favor
jfSilsby.

- .
Average percentages in favor of the La

Trance: ,
-

Sie*m t ressures 7t.h test 3. per cent.
Distance thrown 6'h te-t 3.75 per cent.
Tbeie was, according to the best, report?,

H. per cent, more coilused by the La France
:nginethanbv the itlsby. In making these
iverages the Silsby data was used a* the unit.

though the La France machine, for
>bvi«>us jreason*, would • have been ex-

Iccted
to have shown the effects of the

rial much more than the Silsby (owing to its
mailer s z»), your committee, on exara^ia-ion, found the Silsby much the worse worn
f the two. *";
Invie*of the above tests, facts and figures,

aking into consideration the ;construction of
he machines and their r> sp'ctive appear-
nce after the trial, we, the members of

,bis committee advi>e the council of this city
Atbuy a La Eran«e engine, of such siZ" and
rapacity as miy to them seem best. Allof
which is respectfully submitted:

f.;.';f. E. F. Osborne,
CHAS T. Corning,
A.H. Depew,
H. J. MC \FEE.

Frederick G. ion.

Aid. Otismoved that both reports be ac-
cepted and placed on file.

The motion prevailed.
Aid. Otis offered a resolution instruct-

ng the proper officers of the city to exe-
:ute a contract with the La France Fire
Engine Company for the purchase of this
steamer, inaccordance with the majority
•eportof the foregoing Committee.

The resolution was accepted, yeas 9;
lays 2. (See resolution.)

MISCELLANEOUS.
Claims Presented—

-
R. o'Connor,s39; Pioneer Press Com-

pany, $3.75; S. Hough, $8.25; C. H. Wil-
iams, $1.25; Jno. D. Leonard, $24; T. S.
White & Co., $13 57; -St. Paul Water
Company, $s,6l7.34;':Griggs & Foster,
J1B0.50; Otto Drelier, $20.75; House of
iood Shepherd, $76.70; A. lioedler, $1;
A. U. HinsdHlt-,$4U; A. ltlchter, $25; J.
W.Davis, $3; P. T. Kavanagh, $9.75;
Robert Secg«r, $587.25; Hannev& Hodge-
man, $1.20; H. Brady, $^.50; St. Paul
Gas Light Company, $732 90; F. Towler-
ton, $47 50;" Daily Globe, $771,46.

Referred to Committee on Claims.
Fire Department Claims—
Griggs &Foster, $171.86; H. J. McAfee,

$3 20-"Lindeke.Ladd & Co., $12.35; A.
Hammer, $20.70; M. Walter, $2.85,

Referred to Committee on Fire De-
partment.
Ordinances

—
.An ordinance was read, entitled an or-

-
dinance to appropriate money for the pur-
poses therein named.

An ordinance to provide for the inspec-
tion ofsteam boilers.

Referred to Committee on Ordinances.
By Aid Starkey

—
An order for sewers, as recommended

by the Board of Health.
Referred to Committee on Streets.

ByAid. Allen— . ,
An order pormitting the St. Paul Gas

Light company to use the streets, etc.,
for the purpose of steam heating and
electric lights for illuminating purposes.

Referred to Committee on Ordinances.
By Aid. Dowlau—

"An order instructing the City.At-
torney to have .the ordinances, etc., com-
piled.•'\u25a0xlf'/d

•Referred to Committee on Ordinances,
Aid. Otis and City Attorney.
Claims of Judges and Clerks ofElection.

The judges and clerks of the First pre-
cinct of the Fourth ward presented their
claims, amounting to $5 . '. :

Allowed and ordered paid by the fol-
lowing vote: \u0084

Yet- Aid. Allen, O'Connor, Robert, Grace,
Otis, Rin^waid, Corn sh, Troit, St^rkey, Mc-
Carthy, Mr.President— lt.

Resolutions.
By Aid. Dowlan—

Wiieras. The Boad of Public Works of
the City of St. Pmi l, have reported to the
Common Coum irof s.-tid city that a chat ge
of grade on Ninth strter, from Broadway
street, to Neill street is necessny and proper,
and that r a! e-^ite to be asses c itherefor can
be found bi-nefiitC'l to the ex em of the ddtna-
g.s eo*ts and expenses necessary to be incur-
red thereby:

Therefore Resolved, That the City Clerk is
hereby instructed to give the notice required
•>y hi>v of tlie time and plnce, where the Com-
mon Council of the Cityof St. I'aul wiilcon-
*tder eucb propd&ed :iltir.iii>.n of grade on
Ninth street, from Broadway street, to Jack-
\u25a0on street

Teas— Aid. Allen, O'Connor, Robert, Grace,
Otis, Rmgwa d, Cornish, Trott, Starkey,
McCarthy, Mr President

—
11.

Approved Dl-c. 8, 1881.

By Aid. Ringwald —
Wher as Tlie K..ar.l of Public Works of the

city of 8». Paul have reported to the Ganrnon
Council of s iidciiythat a cn;inge. of grade on
Pleasant avenu-, from Rtoir-t-y street to Third
s ;reet jis necess.r> aid proper, and that real
e>t.te to be assessed tDete'orean t<e found
b nefited to the extent of the damage-, co ts
md expenses Leees ary to be mcuriej ihr-reby,
therefore,

Re-olved, That the City Clerk is hereby in-
structed to give the notice required t>> l.w of
the tim" and (lie-, where thi- C >mm"ii GoU'i-
cil of the city of St Paul will cousin r such
proposed alienition of gr ule on Pleasant
avenue, from R ins-v s>reet t > Tairlsire^t.

Yeas— Aid «1 en, O'Connor, Robert, Gr.tce,
Oii.«, R ngwaM, Cornish, Trott, otaarkey,
vlcOarlliy,Mr. Piesiilt-nt

—
11.

Approved Dec. 8, 1881.

By Aid. Cornish
—

Whereas, Tti<- B mrd of Public Works of
'he City of si. Pud, have rep >rt-d to the
C .inmon Council of said C'ty ih.t a change

of grade on As'ilmd avenue, fioin Dtle stieet
to W.-i-ttrn avenue, is necessary mid proper,
and that •c >1 e&Uts to lie a-stsse.t therefor can
be fo^nd b nffltted to ihe extent of the
damages, 'ost- aii'l »-x >en-es necessary to be
incurred thereby, therefore,

Resolve I, Tti.it the. (Jit.y Clerk is hereby in-
structed to give the noti> c required by l»w of
ihe lime unit piice, where the Common C iun-

cilof tne City of St. Paul will consider such
proposel nlteration of grade on Ashland ave-
nu-, from D.ile street to VVestrrn avenue.

Yea
—

Ad. Allen, O'Connor. Robert, Grace
Otis, Rincwald, Cornish. Trott, Starkey, Mc-
Carthy, Mr. President

—
11.

Approved Dec. 8, 1881.

By Aid. Ringwald—
"Whereas, Tin- Hoard of Public Works of

the City of St. Paul, have rep >rted to the

Common Council ofsaid oty toat a rh«ntte of
erate on Grace 6treet, fr m H)0 Uet west of
Victoria street, to ron stieet i- necessiry and
prooer; and thil rexl estate to be. as-ss d
therefor can be found benetied to the extent
of ihe dam tges, c ists anu expenses neeesstry

to be inclined thereby: Theretoie,
Resolved, That the city clerk is

hereby instructed to give the notice required
by law of the time and place, where t»e Com-
mon Council of the^ity of it.P.iul will con-
sider such pioposed alteration of grade on
Gra«e street, from 800 feet west of Victoria
street to Fort street.

Yeas— Aid Allen, O'Conner, Robprt, Grace,
Oti*, Rin^wald, C .m sh, Trott, otarkey. Mc-
Carthy, Mr. President— ll.

Approved Dec. 8, 1881.
\u25a0

By Aid. Ringwald— •

Whereas Tue Bo ird of Public Works of
the City of St. Paul, have reported to the
Common Council of said City that a change

of grade on Toronto street, from" Fort street
toRandolph t^'rtet is necessary and proper,
and that r-al estate to ba assessed therefor can
be found benefited to the extent of the dam

THE ST.PAUI PAIIT GLOBE, FRIDAY,DECEMBER 9, 1881. 3


